

**TOWN OF TRYON, NORTH CAROLINA  
TABLE OF SPECIAL ORDINANCES**

**TABLE IV: SCHEDULE OF CIVIL PENALTIES**

The violation of those provisions of the Code of Tryon referenced hereinafter are subject to civil penalties as set forth hereinafter. Each violation and any delinquent penalty are not subject to the penalty provisions of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-4, but instead constitute civil penalties to be recovered by the town in a civil action in the nature of debt when the violator does not pay the penalty within the prescribed period of time, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-175(c). The following civil penalties are hereby established:

A. Stopping, standing and parking violations enumerated in Section 72.99(A)(1) of the Code of Tryon:

(1) Overtime parking . . . \$ 10.00

Provided, however, a second or subsequent violation within a 24-hour period shall be subject to an additional civil penalty of \$15.00.

(2) Unauthorized parking in a handicapped parking space . . . \$100.00

(3) Illegally parking in a fire lane . . . \$35.00

(4) All other violations enumerated in Section 72.99(A)(1) of the Code of Tryon . . . \$10.00

(5) Parking violations included in this section shall be delinquent after the fifteenth day from the issuance of the citation; thereafter the following civil penalties shall apply to the foregoing parking violations, in addition to the stated penalty:

Delinquent period/Additional penalty:

(a) 15 to 30 days delinquent on \$10.00 or \$15.00 penalty . . . \$25.00

(b) 15 to 30 days delinquent on \$35.00 penalty . . . \$25.00

(c) 15 to 30 days delinquent on \$100.00 penalty . . . \$25.00

(d) For each additional 30-day period of delinquency thereafter for the penalties set forth in subsections A(1) through A(4) the town may assess an additional \$25.00 penalty, with a maximum of three delinquency penalties per violation, pursuant to this subsection.

B. Animal control violations established by Chapter 91 of the Code of Tryon:

(1) First offense . . . \$ 50.00

(2) Second offense . . . \$100.00

(3) Third offense . . . \$150.00

(4) Succeeding offenses within 12 months shall result in an increased penalty in increments per offense . . . \$50.00

(5) Unpaid penalties shall be delinquent after the fifteenth day of the issuance of the citation; thereafter the following civil penalties shall apply to the foregoing animal control violation in addition to the stated penalty:

Delinquent period/Additional penalty:

(a) 15 to 30 days delinquent . . . \$50.00

(b) For each additional 30-day period of delinquency thereafter for the penalties set forth in subsections B(1) through B(4) the town may assess an additional \$50.00 penalty, with a maximum of three delinquent penalties per violation, pursuant to this section.

C. Fire code violations established by Chapter 92 of the Code of Tryon:

- (1) Class A violations . . . \$500.00
- (2) Class B violations . . . \$100.00
- (3) Class C violations . . . \$100.00
- (4) Class D violations . . . \$35.00
- (5) Extinguishment of a fire due to an open burning with a valid permit during an emergency or any fire that does not have a valid burning permit . . . \$250.00 per hour or fraction thereof

D. Violations of noise regulations established by Sections 94.10 and 94.11 of the Code of Tryon:

First violation. . . 50.00

Second or subsequent violations of the provisions of Sections 94.10 and 94.11 of the Code of Tryon by the same person for the same activity occurring within one year of the first such violation shall be subject to civil penalties as follows:

Second violation . . . 100.00

Third violation . . . 200.00

Fourth or subsequent violation, per offense . . . 300.00

E. Violations of Section 71.23 of the Code of Tryon: \$100.00.

(Ord. 2006-6, passed 2-21-06; Ord. Amended 2013-15, passed 11-19-13)